considered with a discounting factor for
unlisted nature.

Discounting factor for
unlisted nature.

The estimated fair value would
increse/decrease if:

»» Discounting factor of
investee company is lower
or higher.

43.3.(b)	 Fair Values - Level 2 and Level 3
Reconciliation of level 2 and level 3 fair values
The following table shows a reconciliation from the opening balance to the closing balances for Level 2 and Level 3 fair values.

Debenture Unit Trust Equity Securities
(Financial

Investments-
Available for Sale)

Total

Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000

Balance as at 1 April 2017 1,463,368 507,908 332,803 2,304,079

Purchase 638,357 214,901 - 853,258

Sales (551,701) (324,897) - (876,598)

Gain/ (loss) on fair valuation of financial
investments

57,039 4,218 (90,053) (28,796)

Balance as at 31 March 2018 1,607,063 402,130 242,750 2,251,943

First Capital Holdings PLC / Annual Report 2017/18

103

43.4.(a)	 Sensitivity analysis on Listed Debentures (Group)
Sensitivity of the Market Yield (Effect on Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income) is as follows.

		  (-) 0.5% 	 (-) 1% 	 (+) 0.5%	 (+) 1%
		  Decrease	 Decrease	  Increase	  Increase
		  Rs.’000	 Rs.’000	 Rs.’000	 Rs.’000

Citizen Development Bank PLC	 1,330	 2,682	 (1,308)	 (2,595)
Commercial Leasing & Finance PLC	 2,091	 4,213	 (2,059)	 (4,088)
Dunamis Capital PLC	 4,863	 9,770	 (4,790)	 (9,520)
Hatton National Bank PLC	 10	 20	 (10)	 (20)
Hayleys PLC	 11	 22	 (9)	 (20)
Janashakthi PLC	 3,304	 6,646	 (3,266)	 (6,495)
Lanka Orix Finance PLC	 2	 3	 (1)	 (2)
Lanka Orix Leasing Company PLC	 999	 2,007	 (989)	 (1,970)
Richard Peries & Company PLC	 20	 40	 (20)	 (40)
Senkadagala Finance PLC	 50	 101	 (50)	 (99)
Siyapatha Finance PLC	 168	 338	 (167)	 (332)
	 12,848	 25,842	 (12,669)	 (25,181)

43.4.(b)	 Sensitivity analysis on Unit Trust (Group)
Sensitivity of the Unit Price (Effect on Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income) is as follows.

		  (-) 0.5% 	 (-) 1% 	 (+) 0.5%	 (+) 1%
		  Decrease	 Decrease	  Increase	  Increase
		  Rs.’000	 Rs.’000	 Rs.’000	 Rs.’000

First Capital Wealth Fund	 (1,584)	 (3,167)	 1,584	 3,167
First Capital Money Market Fund	 (136)	 (271)	 136	 271
First Capital Gilt -Edged Fund	 (46)	 (90)	 46	 90
First Capital Equity Fund	 (187)	 (373)	 187	 373
First Capital Fixed Income Fund	 (53)	 (106)	 53	 106
JB Vantage Short Term Guilt Fund	 (6)	 (12)	 6	 12
	 (2,012)	 (4,019)	 2,012	 4,019

First Capital Holdings PLC / Annual Report 2017/18

104

Notes to the Financial Statements Contd.

44	 Financial instruments - Accounting classifications

Group - As at 31 March 2018		H  eld for 	 Loans and	 Available	H eld to	 Total	 Fair
		  trading	 receivables/	 for	 maturity	 carrying	 value
			   Borrowings 	 sale		  amount
			   at amortised
			   cost
		  Rs. ‘000	 Rs. ‘000	 Rs. ‘000	 Rs. ‘000	 Rs. ‘000	 Rs. ‘000

Financial assets measured at fair value
Financial investments - Held for trading	 26,519,838	 -	 -	 -	 26,519,838	 26,519,838
Derivative financial instruments	 47,868	 -	 -	 -	 47,868	 47,868